the underlying unsecured, fixed-rate debt. As a result, the Company recognized a $1.0 million charge in other income, net, during the nine
months ended September 30, 2010, related to the interest payments that are no longer probable of occurring.

At September 30, 2010, the Company expects that the hedged forecasted transactions, for each of the outstanding qualifying cash flow hedging
relationships, remain probable of occurring and no additional gains or losses recorded to accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) are
expected to be reclassified to earnings as a result.

25

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 10-Q

50

Table of Contents

To illustrate the effect of movements in the interest rate markets, the Company performed a market sensitivity analysis on its outstanding
hedging instruments. The Company applied various basis point spreads to the underlying interest rate curves of the derivative portfolio in order
to determine the instruments� change in estimated fair value. The following table summarizes the results of the analysis performed (dollars in
thousands):

Effects of Change in Interest Rates

Date Entered Maturity Date
+50 Basis
Points

-50 Basis
Points

+100 Basis
Points

-100 Basis
Points

July 2005 July 2020 $ 1,845 $ (2,201) $ 3,869 $ (4,224)
June 2009 September 2011 (1,213) 1,213 (2,426) 2,426
July 2009 July 2013 192 (193) 385 (386)
August 2009 February 2011 (460) 456 (918) 914
August 2009 August 2011 (1,078) 1,092 (2,163) 2,177

(21) Subsequent Events

On November 1, 2010, the Company sold nine senior housing facilities for $27 million, recognizing gain on sales of real estate of approximately
$15 million. Additionally, on November 1, 2010, upon the early repayment of a mortgage loan receivable, the Company received $46 million in
proceeds, recognizing additional interest income of $11 million for the prepayment premium included in the proceeds. This loan was secured by
a hospital, had an original maturity of January 2016 and carried an interest rate of 8.5%.

26

Edgar Filing: HCP, INC. - Form 10-Q

51

Table of Contents